

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 59

Caroni, Trinidad, Friday 31st January, 2020-Price \$1.00

No. 11

125

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B-

Proclamation No. 17 of 2020-(Legal Notice No. 34 of 2020).

Quarantine [2019 Novel Coronavirus (2019-nCoV) Disease] Order, 2020-(Legal Notice No. 35 of 2020).

126

APPOINTMENT TO BE TEMPORARILY A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed NDALE YOUNG, to be temporarily a member of the Senate, with effect from 24th January, 2020 and continuing during the absence out of Trinidad and Tobago of Senator DR. LESTER HENRY.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

23rd January, 2020.

127

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE FOR THE LICENSING DISTRICT OF COUVA

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that under the provision of section 5(c) of the Liquor Licence Act, Chap. 84:10, the Honourable Acting Attorney General has appointed SHARON LAKHAN, a member of the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of Couva.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2019.

F. HINDS Acting Attorney General

128

REVOCATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE LIQUOR LICENSING COMMITTEE FOR THE LICENSING DISTRICT OF COUVA

WHEREAS it is provided, *inter alia*, by section 5(c) of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, (hereinafter called "the Act") there shall be a licensing committee for each licensing district which shall consist of the authorized officer designated for that licensing district.

And whereas by Instrument dated 30th April, 2018, you SHARON LAKHAN was appointed a member to the Liquor Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of Couva.

And whereas I think it fit to revoke the said appointment;

Now therefore, the Honourable Acting Attorney General as aforesaid in exercise of the power vested in me under the Acts do hereby revoke your appointment as a member to the Liquor Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of Couva with immediate effect.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2019.

F. HINDS Acting Attorney General